

March 6, 1996

Benjamin Sher

Sam Bradley for Supervisor, 

District 1 Campaign Committee

Post Office Box 476

Camino, California  95709



Re: Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-036

Dear Mr. Sher:


This is in response to your request for advice concerning the mass mailing sender identification requirements under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").


Please note that the mass mailing sender identification requirements discussed below are necessarily based on specific facts.  Therefore, a determination on the applicability of the sender identification requirements must be made on a case-by-case basis.

QUESTIONS


1.  If the Bradley for Supervisor Campaign Committee directs the preparation and sending of mass mailings paid for by others, what identification does the law require?


2.  If campaign mailers are delivered door-to-door, is committee identification required to be on the mailer?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  If third parties pay for the mailings, they are the senders.  No identification is required, unless the third parties are themselves committees.  If a committee pays for part of a mailer, it becomes the sender and must be identified.


2.  Campaign literature circulated door-to-door is not subject to the sender identification requirements of the Political Reform Act.

FACTS


The Bradley for Supervisor, District 1 Campaign Committee is planning several mass mailings in support of its candidate.  The mailers will be designed by the committee, and it will determine who will receive them.  The committee would like its volunteers to pay directly for a majority of the costs (printing, postage) associated with various committee mass mailings.  Also, the committee is considering including several enclosures on the mailings sent by the committee volunteers, which would identify the committee on each enclosure.  The enclosures would be paid for entirely by the committee.  In addition, the committee is considering having its volunteers deliver campaign materials door-to-door.

ANALYSIS


Section 84305 requires that any "mass mailing" sent by a candidate or committee contain, on the outside of the mailing, the name and address of the sender in no less than 6-point type which shall be in a color or print which contrasts with the background so as to be easily legible.  The question presented is whether a candidate or his controlled committee is the "sender" of a mailer, if it designs the mailer, determines its contents, decides who will receive it, but and then requests a third party working for the committee to pay for it.


Regulation 18435 provides:

* * * *


(b)  The sender, as used in Government Code Section 84305, is the candidate or committee who pays for the largest portion of expenditures attributable to the designing, printing, and posting of the mailing which are reportable under Government Code Sections 84200-84217.


(c) For purposes of this section to "pay for" a share of the cost of a mass mailing means to  make, promise to make, or to incur an obligation to make, any payment:


(1) To any person for the design, printing, postage, materials or other costs (including salaries, fees, or commissions) of the mailing;

* * * *


In November 1991, the Commission indicated at its monthly meeting that Regulation 18435 should be interpreted consistent with its literal language. (Minutes of the Fair Political Practices Commission meeting of November 6, 1991.)


Pursuant to the literal language of Regulation 18435(b), the sender, as used in Section 84305, is the candidate or committee who actually pays for the largest portion of expenditures attributable to the mailing.  Therefore, we have advised that where a third party pays for a mailing at a candidate's behest, the payor, not the behesting candidate, is the sender.  (Eaton Advice Letter, No. I-92-573.)  In addition, where the payor is not a candidate or committee, Section 84305 does not apply and no sender identification of any type is required.  (Id.)


The law only regulates candidates and political committees.  If a candidate asks an individual who is not a committee to pay for a mailer, and that person pays 100 percent of the costs, no sender identification is required.


Another scenario is when multiple candidates or committees pay for a mailer.  In that instance, Regulation 18435 states that "[t]he sender is the candidate or committee who pays for the largest portion of expenditures attributable to the . . . mailing which are reportable . . . ."  In such instances, at least one of the inserts must contain the name and address of that sender (see Section 84305(a)), as well as the outside of the piece.


Your question involves a hybrid situation, in which a candidate's controlled committee pays a percentage of a mailer's cost, and one or more individuals pay the remainder of the cost.  Under that scenario, assuming none of the individuals are committees under the Act, the "sender" would be the controlled committee.  It is the "candidate or committee paying the largest portion . . . ."  (Emphasis added.)  It does not matter that it may be paying less than some individual or all individuals combined; only political committees are regulated by the law.


Door-to-Door Delivery


Door-to-door delivery of campaign literature is not subject to the sender identification requirements listed in Section 84305.  (Haddad Advice Letter, No. I-91-394; Ennis Advice Letter 

No. 0-78-110.)  Therefore, the Act would not require sender identification on campaign literature delivered door-to-door.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to call me at (916) 322-5660.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel

SGC:ak

